

**BISCO**

**CE 0459**

**AELITE™ Composite** *Light-Cured*

**Instructions for Use**



**BISCO, Inc.**  
 1100 W. Irving Park Road  
 Schaumburg, IL 60193  
 U.S.A.  
 1-800-247-3368  
 1-847-534-6000  
 www.bisco.com

**BISCO France**  
 208, allée de la Coudoulette  
 13680 Lançon de Provence  
 France  
 33-4-90-42-92-92

IN-131R12  
 Rev. 9/21

**Caution: U.S. Federal law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a licensed Dentist.**

**en** **ÆLITE™ Composites**

**GENERAL INFORMATION**  
 The **ÆLITE** system of composites consists of light-cured resin-based dental restorative materials that provide exceptional aesthetics for all classes of direct restorations. This system is designed to accommodate the "single-composite restoration" technique and the "multi-layering" technique.

**ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel - Reinforced Nanofil Composite**  
**Aesthetic Enamel** is a light-cured, fluorescing, highly reinforced, nanofil composite. Due to its reinforced composition, **Aesthetic Enamel** can be used for all classes of direct restorations as the enamel layer. The nano-sized filler particles contribute to **Aesthetic Enamel's** excellent polishability while the reinforcing filler allows for high filler loading giving **Aesthetic Enamel** maximum strength and durability.

**ÆLITE All-Purpose Body - Universal Microhybrid Composite**  
**All-Purpose Body** is a light-cured, radiopaque, universal microhybrid composite. **All-Purpose Body** is designed to blend with surrounding dentition when used alone or in conjunction with **ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel**.

**ÆLITE LS Posterior - Low Shrinkage (LS) Posterior Composite**  
**ÆLITE LS Posterior** is a light-cured, highly-filled, radiopaque, low shrinkage posterior hybrid composite. Due to the high filler content, **LS Posterior** aids in establishing occlusal contours and interproximal contacts. In the layering technique, **Aesthetic Enamel** may be placed over the **LS Posterior**.

- Indications for use:**  
 Principle uses of **ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel**:
- Enamel layer for Class I, II, III, IV, V, restorations
  - Distal-most veneers
  - Direct veneers
  - Composite and porcelain repairs
  - Splinting periodontally involved teeth

- Principle uses of **ÆLITE All-Purpose Body**:
- Class I, II, III, IV, V, restorations
  - Direct aesthetic veneers for missing stains and anomalies
  - Core build-ups to replace missing tooth structure
  - Composite and porcelain repairs
  - Lingual increment of anterior restorations
  - To mask up discolored adjacent teeth at the base of a preparation (opaque shades)

- Principle uses of **ÆLITE LS Posterior**:
- Class I, II and VI restorations
  - Core build-ups to replace missing tooth structure

- Warnings:**
- If accidentally splashed into the eye, flush with copious amounts of water and seek medical attention immediately. In case of contact with other tissues, rinse immediately with plenty of water for several minutes.

- Cautions:**
- Product may contain items that are designed for one time use. Dispose of used or contaminated tools. Do not clean, disinfect or reuse.
  - Use of commonly available hygienic protective covering to avoid any contamination of syringes during treatment is recommended. If syringe becomes contaminated, discard. Do not clean or disinfect.

- Precautions:**
- Avoid contact with the skin; unpolished methacrylate resins may cause skin sensitization in susceptible persons. In case of contact, wash skin with soap and water.
  - When using dental adhesives, saliva contamination will seriously compromise dentin bonding.
  - Refer to individual component labels for specific expiration dates.
  - Safety data sheet available on request.
  - Safety data sheet available at www.bisco.com.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE	
1. Select the desired type and shade of <b>ÆLITE</b> composite prior to isolating and preparing the tooth: <b>LS Posterior</b> : for Class I, Class II and Class VI <b>All-Purpose Body</b> : Universal Composite for Class I - Class VI <b>Aesthetic Enamel</b> : Enamel Layer for Class I - Class VI	
<b>Tip:</b> To aid in shade selection, place a small amount of material on the tooth and cure. The composite is easily removed with the use of an instrument since it has not been bonded to the tooth.	
2. Clean the preparation with a slurry of pumice and water. Rinse and dry the preparation.	
3. Isolate the preparation with the <b>ÆLITE</b> composite. Apply a 1 mm layer of <b>TheraCal LC™</b> directly on and around the exposed pulp, then light cure for 20 seconds. If prep is near the pulp, apply a 1 mm layer of <b>TheraCal LC™</b> as liner and light cure for 20 seconds.	
4. Place matrix, and apply an adhesive according to the manufacturer's instructions.	
5. Dispense desired amount of <b>ÆLITE</b> composite onto a light-protected mixing pad by turning the syringe handle clockwise. (Tip: To prevent excessive material from extruding, turn handle counterclockwise immediately after the desired amount is dispensed.) If using Uni-Dose™ Tips, inject <b>ÆLITE</b> composite directly into preparation.	
<b>Precautions:</b>	
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Uni-dose tips are for single use only. Do not clean, disinfect or reuse.</li> </ul>	
<b>NOTE:</b> The properties of composite naturally tend itself to adhere (stick) to your instrument. To overcome this tackiness, <b>MODELING RESIN™</b> was developed to aid in the placement and shaping of your composites. If lightly wetting your instrument with <b>MODELING RESIN</b> , any of your direct composite restorations can be easily placed and manipulated (sculpted).	
6. Using the selected shades, place 1-2 mm increments of composite into the cavity preparation. Light cure each increment with a curing light unit (refer to curing chart for curing time intervals). Keep the light as close to the composite as possible without contact. Continue to build incrementally until the cavity preparation is filled to the occlusal margin and the restoration top is close to the desired shade. Each surface of the final increment should be light-cured for the amount of time specified in the curing chart.	

Product	For each 1-2 mm increment, light-cure for:	For the final increment, light-cure each surface for:
AESTHETIC ENAMEL	20 seconds	30 seconds
ALL-PURPOSE BODY Opaque shades<1mm	20 seconds 30 seconds	30 seconds
LS POSTERIOR A1, A2, A3, B1, C2, D3	20 seconds	40 seconds
LS POSTERIOR A3.S, C4	40 seconds	40 seconds

Tableau de photopolymérisation (à 500 mW/cm²)		
Produit	Pour chaque couche de 1 à 2 mm, photopolymériser pendant :	Pour la dernière couche, photopolymériser chaque surface pendant :
AESTHETIC ENAMEL	20 secondes	30 secondes
ALL-PURPOSE BODY Teintes opaques > 1 mm	20 secondes 30 secondes	30 secondes
LS POSTERIOR A1, A2, A3, B1, C2, D3	20 secondes	40 secondes
LS POSTERIOR A3.S, C4	40 secondes	40 secondes

7. Check the occlusion and finish. To minimize or eliminate polishing, apply **BiCover™ LV** Liquid Polish surface sealants such as **FORTIFY™** or **FORTIFY PLUS** may also be used according to manufacturer's instructions. The use of any of these products will seal the margins and reduce composite wear and staining.

**HYGIENE:** Use of commonly available hygienic protective covering to avoid any contamination of syringes during treatment is recommended.  
**DISPOSAL:** Refer to community provisions relating to waste. In their absence, refer to national or regional provisions relating to waste.  
**WARNING:** **BISCO, Inc.** recognizes its responsibility to replace products proven to be defective. **BISCO, Inc.** does not accept liability for any damages or loss, either direct or consequential, stemming from the use of or inability to use the products as described. Before using, it is the responsibility of the user to determine the suitability of the product for its intended use. The user assumes all risk and liability in connection therewith.

- TheraCal** is a registered trademark of **BISCO, Inc.**
- MODELING RESIN** is manufactured by **BISCO, Inc.**
- ÆLITE, BiCover** and **FORTIFY** are trademarks of **BISCO, Inc.**

**fr** **Composit es ÆLITE™**

**INFORMATIONS GÉNÉRALES**  
 Le système **ÆLITE** se compose d'une gamme de matériaux de restauration photopolymérisable à base de résine composite, offrant un rendu esthétique exceptionnel dans tous les types de restaurations directes. Ce système est conçu pour la réalisation de restaurations avec une seule couche ou pour les techniques de stratification multi-couche.

**ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel - Composite nanochargé renforcé**  
**Aesthetic Enamel** est un composite de nanofil photopolymérisable, fluorescent et hautement renforcé. Grâce à sa composition renforcée, **Aesthetic Enamel** peut être utilisé en tant que couche d'émail pour tous types de restaurations directes. Les nanochargés **Aesthetic Enamel** contribuent à son excellente polishabilité, tandis que sa haute teneur en charges renforcées lui confère une résistance et une durabilité maximales.

**ÆLITE All-Purpose Body - Composite microhybride universel**  
**All-Purpose Body** est un composite de microhybride photopolymérisable et radio-opaque. **All-Purpose Body** est conçu pour se fondre avec la dentition circundante quand on s'en sert solo ou à la manière de création de capas de email. **ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel**.

**ÆLITE LS Posterior - Composite postérieur à faible retrait de polymérisation (LS ou Low Shrinkage)**  
**LS Posterior** est un composite hybride postérieur photopolymérisable, hautement chargé et radio-opaque, à faible retrait de polymérisation. La haute teneur en charges de **LS Posterior** facilite la création d'une morphologie occlusale et de contacts interproximaux. Dans une technique de stratification, **LS Posterior** peut être recouvert d'**Aesthetic Enamel**.

- Indications :**  
 Principales utilisations d'**ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel** :
- Couche d'émail pour les restaurations de classes I, II, III, IV, V, VI
  - Fermatures de distales
  - Facettes en méthode directe
  - Réparations de composites et de céramiques
  - Contourants parodontaux

- Principales utilisations d'**ÆLITE All-Purpose Body** :
- Restaurations de classes I, II, III, IV, V, VI
  - Facettes esthétiques directes pour masquage de dystromies et autres anomalies
  - Réparations de piliers lors de pertes de substances coronaires
  - Réparations de composites et de céramiques
  - Couche linguale de restaurations antérieures
  - Masquage de plancher pulpaire coloré à la base des restaurations (teintes opaques)

- Principales utilisations d'**ÆLITE LS Posterior** :
- Restaurations de classes I, II et VI
  - Réparations de piliers lors de pertes de substances coronaires

- Avertissements :**
- En cas de contact oculaire accidentel, rincer abondamment à l'eau et contacter immédiatement les services médicaux. En cas de contact avec d'autres tissus, rincer immédiatement et abondamment à l'eau pendant plusieurs minutes.

- Mises en garde :**
- Produit susceptible de contenir des accessoires exclusivement destinés à un usage unique. Jeter les embouts utilisés ou contaminés. Ne pas nettoyer, désinfecter ou réutiliser.
  - Utilisation de pochettes de protection hygiéniques couramment disponibles pour éviter toute contamination des seringues au cours du traitement, est recommandée. Jeter la seringue en cas de contamination. Ne pas la nettoyer ou la désinfecter.

- Précautions :**
- Eviter tout contact avec la peau : les résines (méth)acrylates non-polymérisées sont susceptibles de provoquer des réactions allergiques chez les personnes sensibles. En cas de contact, laver le peau à l'eau et au savon.
  - Lors de l'utilisation d'adhésifs dentaires, la contamination par la salive compromettrait sérieusement l'adhésion sur la dentine.
  - Voir les étiquettes individuelles pour les dates de péremption spécifiques.
  - Fiche de données de sécurité disponible sur demande.

INSTRUCCIONES D'UTILIZACION		
1. Seleccionar el tipo y el tono deseados de <b>ÆLITE</b> Composite antes de aislar y preparar el diente: <b>LS Posterior</b> : para clase I, clase II y clase VI <b>All-Purpose Body</b> : compuesto universal para restauración de clases I a VI <b>Aesthetic Enamel</b> : couche d'émail pour les restaurations de classes I à VI		
<b>CONSEJO:</b> Para ayudar a seleccionar un tono, poner una pequeña cantidad de material en el diente y hacer el curado. Se puede retirar fácilmente el compuesto utilizando un instrumento, ya que no se ha unido al diente.		
2. Limpiar la preparación con una pasta de piedra pómez y agua. Enjuagar y secar la preparación.		
3. Aislar y preparar el diente. Si la pulpa está expuesta, lograr la hemostasia, aplicar una capa de 1 mm de <b>TheraCal LC™</b> directamente sobre y alrededor de la pulpa expuesta y, a continuación, curar durante 20 segundos. Si la preparación está cerca de la pulpa, aplicar una capa de 1 mm de <b>TheraCal LC</b> como forro y fotocurar durante 20 segundos.		
4. Colocar la matriz e aplicar un adhesivo de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante.		
5. Aplicar la cantidad deseada del compuesto <b>ÆLITE</b> sobre una almohadilla mecánicamente protegida por la luz girando el mango de la jeringa en el sentido de las agujas del reloj. (Consejo: para evitar que salga exceso de material de la jeringa, gire el mango en sentido contrario a las agujas del reloj de inmediato, una vez se haya aplicado la cantidad deseada). Si se usa un tubo de dosis única, inyecte compuesto <b>ÆLITE</b> directamente en la cavidad del diente.		
<b>Precauciones:</b>		
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Las compuestas son exclusivamente destinadas a un uso único. No las lavar, desinfectar ni reutilizar.</li> </ul>		
<b>NOTE:</b> De par leurs propriétés, les résines composites ont tendance à coller naturellement aux instruments. Afin d'éviter cette adhérence, la résine <b>MODELING RESIN™</b> a été développée pour faciliter la mise en place et le modelage de vos résines composites. En humidifiant légèrement votre instrument de modelage <b>MODELING RESIN</b> , toutes vos restaurations directes en composite peuvent être facilement mises en place et modelées (sculptées).		
6. À l'aide des teintes sélectionnées, placer le composite en couches d'1 à 2 mm au niveau de la préparation cavitaire. Photopolymériser chaque couche à l'aide d'une lampe à photopolymériser (se référer aux temps indiqués dans le tableau de photopolymérisation). Tenir l'extrémité de la lampe aussi près que possible du composite, sans contact. Poursuivre la mise en place du composite en couches successives jusqu'à la limite oro-superficielle selon la forme souhaitée. Chaque surface de la dernière couche doit être photopolymérisée pendant le temps indiqué dans le tableau de photopolymérisation.		
<b>Tableau de photopolymérisation (à 500 mW/cm²)</b>		
Produit	Pour chaque couche de 1 à 2 mm, photopolymériser pendant :	Pour la dernière couche, photopolymériser chaque surface pendant :
AESTHETIC ENAMEL	20 secondes	30 secondes
ALL-PURPOSE BODY Tonos opacos > 1 mm	20 segundos 30 segundos	30 segundos
LS POSTERIOR A1, A2, A3, B1, C2, D3	20 segundos	40 segundos
LS POSTERIOR A3.S, C4	40 segundos	40 segundos

Tabla de curado (a 500 mW/cm²)		
Producto	Por cada incremento de 1-2 mm, fotocurado para:	Para el incremento final, fotocurado de cada superficie para:
AESTHETIC ENAMEL	20 segundos	30 segundos
ALL-PURPOSE BODY Tonos opacos > 1 mm	20 segundos 30 segundos	30 segundos
LS POSTERIOR A1, A2, A3, B1, C2, D3	20 segundos	40 segundos
LS POSTERIOR A3.S, C4	40 segundos	40 segundos

Tablela di polimerizzazzjoni (a 500 mW/cm²)		
Prodott	Per ogni incremento di 1-2 mm, fotopolimerizzare per:	Per l'ultimo finale, fotopolimerizzare ogni superficie per:
AESTHETIC ENAMEL	20 secondi	30 secondi
ALL-PURPOSE BODY Opake nuance > 1 mm	20 secondi 30 secondi	30 secondi
LS POSTERIOR A1, A2, A3, B1, C2, D3	20 secondi	40 secondi
LS POSTERIOR A3.S, C4	40 secondi	40 secondi

7. Verifier l'occlusion et procéder à la finition. Pour minimiser ou éliminer le polissage, appliquer le liquide de polissage **BiCover™ LV** ou une résine de scellement de surface comme **FORTIFY™** ou **FORTIFY PLUS**, selon les instructions du fabricant. L'utilisation de l'un de ces produits améliorerait l'intégrité marginale de la restauration et réduirait l'usure et la coloration.

**HYGIENE:** Se recomienda el uso de una cubierta protectora higiénica disponible habitualmente para evitar cualquier contaminación de las jeringas durante el tratamiento.  
**ELIMINACION:** Consulte las disposiciones comunitarias relacionadas con los residuos. En su ausencia, consulte las disposiciones nacionales o regionales relacionadas con los residuos.  
**CONSERVACION:** Conservar a temperatura ambiente (20 °C/68 °F - 25 °C/77 °F).  
**GARANTIA:** **BISCO, Inc.** asume la responsabilidad de sustituir los productos en caso de que estén defectuosos. **BISCO, Inc.** no es responsable por las pérdidas ni los daños, ya sean directos o indirectos, que se deban al uso o a la incapacidad de usar los productos conforme a lo descrito. Antes de su utilización, es responsabilidad del usuario establecer la idoneidad del producto para el uso previsto. El usuario asume todos los riesgos y la responsabilidad relacionados con la idoneidad.

- TheraCal** est une marque déposée de **BISCO, Inc.**
- MODELING RESIN** est fabriqué par **BISCO, Inc.**
- ÆLITE, BiCover** et **FORTIFY** sont des marques de **BISCO, Inc.**

**es** **Composites ÆLITE™**

**INFORMACION GENERAL**  
 El sistema **ÆLITE** de composites se compone de materiales de restauración dental fotocurado y con base de resina, que proporcionan una estética excepcional para todos los tipos de restauraciones directas. Este sistema está diseñado para emplear la técnica "restauración de composite único" y la de "creación de capas múltiples".

**ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel - Composite nanofibrado reforzado**  
**Aesthetic Enamel** es un composite de nanofil fotocurable fluorescente muy reforzado. Debido a su composición reforzada, se puede usar **Aesthetic Enamel** para être utilisé en tant que couche d'émail pour tous types de restaurations directes. Les particules de relleno de tamaño nanométrico contribuyen a la excelente pulimerabilidad de **Aesthetic Enamel** a la vez que los rellenos en forma de perlas de un alta carga de relleno confiere a **Aesthetic Enamel** la máxima resistencia e durabilidad.

**ÆLITE All-Purpose Body - Composite de microhíbrido universal**  
**All-Purpose Body** es un composite de microhíbrido fotocurable, radiopaco y universal. **All-Purpose Body** está diseñado para fundirse con la dentición circundante cuando se usa solo o en la técnica de creación de capas. **ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel**.

**ÆLITE LS Posterior - Composite posterior de baja contracción (LS)**  
**LS Posterior** es un composite híbrido posterior fotocurado, de alto relleno, radiopaco y de baja contracción. Debido al alto contenido de relleno, **LS Posterior** ayuda a establecer contornos oclusales y contactos interproximales. En la técnica de creación de capas, puede usarse **Aesthetic Enamel** sobre el **LS Posterior**.

- Indicaciones para su uso:**  
 Usos principales de **ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel** :
- Strato d' smalto per le restaurazioni de classe I, II, III, IV, V, VI
  - Cernie de distale
  - Facette dirette
  - Riparazioni de compositi e porcellane
  - Fornitura de dentis parodontalmente afectados

- Usos principales de **ÆLITE All-Purpose Body** :
- Restauraciones de clase I, II, III, IV, V, VI
  - Facetas estéticas directas para enmascarar manchas y anomalías
  - Restauración de pilares para sustituir la estructura dental faltante
  - Reparación de compositos y porcelana
  - Incremento del lingual de restauraciones anteriores
  - Para cubrir el suelo pulpaire descolorido en la base de la preparación (tonos opacos)

- Usos principales de **ÆLITE LS Posterior** :
- Restauración de clase I, II y VI
  - Restauraciones de mufones para sustituir la estructura dental faltante

- Advertencias:**
- Si salpica accidentalmente en el ojo, lávelo con abundante cantidad de agua y busque atención médica de inmediato. En caso de contacto con otros tejidos, aclare inmediatamente con bastante agua durante varios minutos.

- Atenciones:**
- Prodotto può contenere accessori de un solo uso. Descartare le puntas usades o contaminate. No limpiar, desinfectar ni reutilizar.
  - Se recomienda el uso de protectores higiénicos fácilmente disponibles para evitar la contaminación de las jeringas durante el tratamiento. Si la jeringa se contamina, deséchela. No limpiar o desinfectar.

- Precauciones:**
- Evitar el contacto con la piel; le resine non polimerizzate di (met)acrilato possono causare sensibilizzazione cutanea in persone predisposte. In caso di contatto, lavare la pelle con acqua e sapone.
  - Quando se utilizan adhesivos dentales, la contaminación con saliva afectaría seriamente la adhesión a la dentina.
  - Consulte las etiquetas de los componentes individuales para las fechas de caducidad específicas.
  - Ver las fechas de seguridad disponibles en www.bisco.com.
  - Ficha de datos de seguridad disponible en www.bisco.com.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO	
1. Seleccionar el tipo y el tono deseados de <b>ÆLITE</b> Composite antes de aislar y preparar el diente: <b>LS Posterior</b> : para clase I, clase II y clase VI <b>All-Purpose Body</b> : compuesto universal para restauración de clases I - Clase VI <b>Aesthetic Enamel</b> : capa de esmalte para clase I - clase VI	
<b>CONSEJO:</b> Para ayudar a seleccionar un tono, poner una pequeña cantidad de material en el diente y hacer el curado. Se puede retirar fácilmente el compuesto utilizando un instrumento, ya que no se ha unido al diente.	
2. Limpiar la preparación con una pasta de piedra pómez y agua. Enjuagar y secar la preparación.	
3. Aislar y preparar el diente. Si la pulpa está expuesta, lograr la hemostasia, aplicar una capa de 1 mm de <b>TheraCal LC™</b> directamente sobre y alrededor de la pulpa expuesta y, a continuación, curar durante 20 segundos. Si la preparación está cerca de la pulpa, aplicar una capa de 1 mm de <b>TheraCal LC</b> como forro y fotocurar durante 20 segundos.	
4. Colocar la matriz e aplicar un adhesivo de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante.	
5. Aplicar la cantidad deseada del compuesto <b>ÆLITE</b> sobre una almohadilla mecánicamente protegida por la luz girando el mango de la jeringa en el sentido de las agujas del reloj. (Consejo: para evitar que salga exceso de material de la jeringa, gire el mango en sentido contrario a las agujas del reloj de inmediato, una vez se haya aplicado la cantidad deseada). Si se usa un tubo de dosis única, inyecte compuesto <b>ÆLITE</b> directamente en la cavidad del diente.	
<b>Precauciones:</b>	
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Las puntas de dosis única solo se usan una vez. No las lavar, desinfectar ni reutilizar.</li> </ul>	
<b>NOTE:</b> Las propiedades del composite se prestan naturalmente a que este se adhiera (se pegue) a su instrumento. Para vencer este inconveniente, se desarrolló <b>MODELING RESIN™</b> para ayudar a colocar y modelar sus composites. Al humedecer ligeramente su instrumento con <b>MODELING RESIN</b> , se pueden colocar y manipular (esculpir) fácilmente las restauraciones de su composite directo.	
6. Usando los tonos seleccionados, colocar incrementos de 1 a 2 mm de composite en la preparación de la cavidad. Fotocurar cada incremento con una unidad de luz de curado (consultar la tabla de curado los intervalos de tiempo de curado). Mantener la punta de luz lo más cerca al composite como se pueda sin tocarlo. Continuar aumentando gradualmente hasta que la preparación de la cavidad se llene hasta el margen oro-superficial y la restauración adopte la forma deseada. Cada superficie del incremento final debe ser fotocurada durante la cantidad de tiempo especificado en la tabla de curado.	

Tablela di polimerizzazzjoni (a 500mW/cm²)		
Prodott	Per ogni incremento di 1-2 mm, fotopolimerizzare per:	Per l'ultimo finale, fotopolimerizzare ogni superficie per:
AESTHETIC ENAMEL	20 secondi	30 secondi
ALL-PURPOSE BODY Opake nuance > 1 mm	20 secondi 30 secondi	30 secondi
LS POSTERIOR A1, A2, A3, B1, C2, D3	20 secondi	40 secondi
LS POSTERIOR A3.S, C4	40 secondi	40 secondi

7. Verificar l'occlusion e condurre. Per ridurre al minimo o eliminare la lucidatura, è possibile utilizzare anche dei sigillanti di superficie **BiCover™ LV** Liquid Polish come **FORTIFY™** o **FORTIFY PLUS** segun las recomendaciones del fabricante. El uso de cualquiera de estos productos sellará los márgenes y reducirá el desgaste y la mancha de la oclusión.

**HYGIENE:** Si consiglia di utilizzare le comuni protezioni igieniche per evitare la contaminazione delle siringhe durante il trattamento.  
**SMALTIMENTO:** Consultare le norme regionali o nazionali in materia di gestione dei rifiuti.  
**CONSERVATION:** conservare a temperatura ambiente (20 °C/68 °F - 25 °C/77 °F).  
**GARANZIA:** **BISCO, Inc.** assume la responsabilità di sostituire i prodotti nel caso in cui si dimostrino loro eventuali difetti. **BISCO, Inc.** declina qualsiasi responsabilità per danni o perdite, sia diretti sia consequentiali, derivanti dall'uso o dall'incapacità di utilizzare il prodotto come descritto. È responsabilità dell'utente determinare l'idoneità del prodotto all'uso previsto prima di utilizzare il prodotto per l'uso previsto. L'utente si assume tutti i rischi e la responsabilità associati all'utilizzo del prodotto.

- TheraCal** es una marca comercial de **BISCO, Inc.**
- MODELING RESIN** está fabricado por **BISCO, Inc.**
- ÆLITE, BiCover** y **FORTIFY** son marcas registradas de **BISCO, Inc.**

**it** **Compositi ÆLITE™**

**INFORMAZIONI GENERALI**  
 Il sistema di compositi **ÆLITE** è costituito da materiali protesici dentali a base di resina fotopolimerizzabile che forniscono risultati estetici eccezionali per tutte le classi di restaui diretti. Tale sistema è concepito per applicare la tecnica di "restaurazione di composite unico" e la di "creazione di capas stratificate".

**ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel - Composite nanofibrato rinforzato**  
**Aesthetic Enamel** è un composito di nanofibrato, fotopolimerizzabile, fluorescente ed estremamente rinforzato. Grazie alla sua composizione rinforzata, **Aesthetic Enamel** essere utilizzato come strato di smalto in tutte le classi di restaui diretti. Le nanoparticelle di riempimento contribuiscono alla caratteristica di lucidabilità estrema di **Aesthetic Enamel** mentre il riempitivo di rinforzo conferisce un carico di rinforzo elevato conferendo ad **Aesthetic Enamel** la massima resistenza e durata.

**ÆLITE All-Purpose Body - Composito microibrido universale**  
**All-Purpose Body** è un composito microibrido universale, fotopolimerizzabile e radiopaco. **All-Purpose Body** è progettato per miscelarsi con la dentatura circostante quando è utilizzato da solo o nella tecnica della stratificazione. **ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel** può essere usato con esso.

**ÆLITE LS Posterior - Composito per posteriori a bassa contrazione**  
**ÆLITE LS Posterior** è un composito ibrido fotopolimerizzabile per posteriori a bassa contrazione, radiopaco e altamente rinforzato. Grazie all'elevato contenuto di riempitivo, **LS Posterior** permette di ricostruire facilmente l'anatomia occlusale e i contatti interprossimali. Nella tecnica della stratificazione, è possibile applicare **Aesthetic Enamel** sopra il composito **LS Posterior**.

- Indicazioni per il suo uso:**  
 Principali utilizzi di **ÆLITE Aesthetic Enamel** :
- Strato di smalto per le restaurazioni di Classe I, II, III, IV, V, VI
  - Chiusura di distale
  - Facette dirette
  - Riparazioni in compositi e porcellane
  - Fornitura parodontale dei denti coinvolti

- Principali utilizzi di **ÆLITE All-Purpose Body** :
- Restaurazioni de classe I, II, III, IV, V, VI
  - Facette estetiche dirette per coprire macchie e anomalie
  - Ricostruzione di mufones para sustituir la estructura mancante del dente
  - Riparación in compositi e porcellane
  - Incremento del lingual de restauraciones anteriores
  - Per coprire il fondo pulpaire scolorito alla base della preparazione (tonali opache)

- Principali utilizzi di **ÆLITE LS Posterior** :
- Restaurati di Classe I, II e VI
  - Ricostruzione di monconi per sostituire la struttura mancante del dente

- Avvertenze:**
- In caso di contatto accidentale con gli occhi, risciacquare abbondantemente con acqua e chiedere immediatamente



fi	ELITE™-yhdistelmämuovi
<span></span>	<span></span>

**ELITE**-yhdistelmämuovijärjestelmä koostuu väkioveista resiniinjaloista resiniinjalojenateraleista, jolla saadaan aikaan polkeuksittainen esteikka kakkin lukkien suoriin restauraatiohin. Tämä järjestelmä on suunniteltu käytettäväksi joko yksinään tai osana monivaiheista korostusjärjestelmää.

**Esteettinen ELITE**-Enamel – nauhoitteluvalmiita yhdistelmämuovi
**Aesthetic Enamel** on värikäs ja luonnollisesti näyttävä yhdistelmämuovi. Koska **Aesthetic Enamel** on valmistettu muovii, sitä voidaan käyttää kileikkereksien kakkinen suoriin restauraatioihin. Naukoitteleson työskälynkäukastaan ansiosta **Aesthetic Enamel** on valmistettu, joka vastaa vahvistavan lähteen avulla mahdollistettua suoran muuten aمووئی ja saavuttaa maksimaalisen vahvuus ja kestävyys.

**ELITE All-Purpose Body – universaali mikrohybrid-yhdistelmämuovi**
**All-Purpose Body** on väkioveittomien, radikaaliin universali mikrohybrid-yhdistelmämuovi. **All-Purpose Body** on suunniteltu näkymättömäksi korostusessa **ELITE Aesthetic Enamel** kanssa tai käytettäväksi yksinään.

**ELITE LS Posterior – vähälämpöistä kostutusta (Low Shrinkage) yhdistelmämuovi iäkä-aiheelle**
**ELITE LS Posterior** on väkioveittomien, ensisijaisesti vähälämpöistä kostutusta hybrid-yhdistelmämuovi tässä alueella. Koskan fileripitoisuutensa ansiosta **ELITE Aesthetic Enamel** kestää korkeita puristusvoimia ja interkompositaalisten kontaktien muodostamista. Korostustekniikissä käytettäessä **Aesthetic Enamel** voidaan asentaa **LS Posterior** päälle.

**Käyttöohjeita:**

**ELITE Aesthetic Enamel** ensisijaiset käyttökohteet:

- välimeren lukkien I, II, III, IV, ja V restauroitavia
- distansien sulkeminen
- laminatit
- yhdistelmämuovi ja positiivikojuukset
- parodontista kasvain poistamisen jälkeen kiiltoa.

**ELITE All-Purpose Body** ensisijaiset käyttökohteet:

- lukkien I, II, III, IV, ja V restauroitavia
- suoral esteettiset lemmatit lähien ja polkeukkuukien peittäminen
- platin rakentaminen
- yhdistelmämuovi ja positiivikojuukset
- alunperusteiden restauraatioiden loppuajaksiin puden täydelyt
- peräpään hampaan pöpuäiseen poljan välikaikkien painojen (optimalt säilyt)

**ELITE LS Posterior** ensisijaiset käyttökohteet:

- lukkien I, II ja VI restauroitavia
- platin rakentaminen

**Vaaroitukset:**

- Jos aineita joutuu silmään, huuhdtele runsaalla vedellä ja hakeudu lääkäriin jos aine joutuu kosketuksiin muiden kudosten kanssa, huuhdtele välittömästi runsaalla määrällä vettä useiden minuuttien ajan.

**Huomioitavaa:**

- Resiniinjaloissa:
- Tuote sisältää aineita, jotka on suunniteltu tarkoituskäyttöä. Hävity käyrtely tai kontaminoiminen käjet. Älä puhdistu, desinöi tai käytä niitä uudelleen.
- On suositeltavaa käyttää jäsenssä olevia suojaaineita estämään raskujen kontaminoitumien hoidon aikana. Jos risku kontaminoivu, hävitä se. Älä puhdistu tai desinöi sitä.

**Vaaroittele:**

- Vältä hokokestusta, polymeerisotumat (metakrylaattisoin) saattavat aiheuttaa hoisrytmiä herkiltä henkilöiltä. Jos aineita joutuu kosketuksi ihon kanssa, pese huolellisesti saippualla ja vedellä.
- Käytettäessä sidosaiteita, sylkikontaminoita heikentää voimakkaasti dentiniosista.
- Käbio viimeinen käyttöajavä aine luohtien omasta tuote-estikkeistä.
- Käytettyjä välineistöitä kylläsi suojata.
- Käytettyjä välineistöitä kylläsi suojata.
- Käytettyjä välineistöitä kylläsi suojata [www.bisco.com](http://www.bisco.com).

nl	ELITE™-composieten
<span></span>	<span></span>
<b>LEISTEETUJA</b>	<b>ALGEMENE INFORMATIE</b>

Het **ELITE** compositiesysteem bestaat uit licht-uhardende op har-gebaseerde dentale restauratieve materialen die een uitzonderlijke esthetiek bieden voor alle klassen van directe restauraties. De systeem is ontwikkeld om voor de techniek met “vlekkie compositen”-restauratie en de techniek met “lagen met meerdere tinten”.

**ELITE Aesthetic Enamel – Versierd nano fill composit**  
**Aesthetic Enamel** is een licht-uhardend, hoogvulstof, nano fill composit. Dit zijn versierde composities om **Aesthetic Enamel** voor alle klassen van directe restauraties worden gebruikt als glazuurtaag. De vullstoffen van nanogrootte dragen bij tot de uitstekende polijfbaarheid van **Aesthetic Enamel**, terwijl de versterkende vullers het mogelijk maken meer vullers te laden zonder dat **Aesthetic Enamel** maximaal sterk en duurzaam is.

**ELITE All-Purpose Body – Universeel microhybrid-composit**  
**All-Purpose Body** is een licht-uhardend, radicaal, universeel microhybrid-composit. **All-Purpose Body** is ontworpen voor omliggende dentie wanneer het afzonderlijk wordt gebruikt of in de laagtechniek met **ELITE Aesthetic Enamel**.

**ELITE LS Posterior – Lage krimig (LS) posterior composit**  
**Aesthetic Enamel** is een licht-uhardend, hoogvulstof, radicaal posterior hybrid-composit met een lage krimp. Door het hoge vullgehalte draagt **LS Posterior** bij aan het realiseren van occlusale contacten en interkompositale contacten. In de laagtechniek kan **Aesthetic Enamel** pllasses over **LS Posterior** worden geplaatst.

**Indicaties voor gebruik:**  
Belangrijke gebruik van **ELITE Aesthetic Enamel**:

- Glazuurlaag voor restauraties Klasse I, II, III, IV, V, VI
- Distansievullingen
- Directe versiers
- Composit en porseleinen reparaties
- Spaketen van parodontologisch betrokken tanden

Belangrijke gebruik van **ELITE All-Purpose Body**:

- Restauraties Klasse I, II, III, IV, V, VI
- Directe esthetische vullingen voor het realiseren van vulliken en onregelmatigheden
- Kernbouw ten vervanging van ontbrekende tandstructuur
- Composit en porseleinen reparaties
- Linguale tonen van anterieure restauraties

- Toe maskering van vlekkende pulpale bodem aan de basis van een preparaat (opake tinten)

Belangrijke gebruik van **ELITE LS Posterior**:

- Restauraties Klasse I en VI
- Kernbouw ten vervanging van ontbrekende tandstructuur

**Waarshwingen:**

- Indien het per ongeluk in het oog spat, spoel u oog met ruime hoeveelheden water en neem of noodzijde medische hulp in. In geval van contact met andere weefsels, onmiddellijk gedurende enkele minuten overvloedig spoelen met water.

**Waarshwingen:**  
Kuisbestendigheid:

- Product kan oxidatie bevullen die bedoeld zijn voor eenmalig gebruik. Voer gebruik af met een speciale doek of Niet reinigen, desinfecteren of opnieuw gebruiken.
- Gebruik van algemeen verkrijgbare hygienische beschuitiesbestendigheid onder behandeling for a unieke contactmerg of spraytite.
- Recomena de a utilização de produtos hígienicos disponíveis para evitar qualquer contaminação das seringas durante o tratamento. Se a seringa ficar contaminada, deite fora. Não limpe nem desinfete.

**Voorzorgmaatregelen:**

- Vermijd contact met de huid; met gepolymeriseerd (meth)acrylaat-hars kan huidirritatie veroorzaken bij vatbare personen. In geval van contact, was de huid met zeep en water.
- Bij gebruik van dentale adhesieven zal contaminatie niet optreedt die hechting aan dentine en/of andere belemmen.
- Zie het etiket van de afzonderlijke componenten voor de specifieke veiligheidsinstructies.
- Käbio viimeinen käyttöajavä aine luohtien omasta tuote-estikkeistä.
- Op aanvraag zijn veiligheidsinformatiesbladen beschikbaar.
- Käytettyjä välineistöitä kylläsi suojata [www.bisco.com](http://www.bisco.com).

**ELITE LS Posterior** ensisijaiset käyttökohteet:

- lukkien I, II ja VI restauroitavia
- platin rakentaminen

**Vaaroitukset:**

- Jos aineita joutuu silmään, huuhdtele runsaalla vedellä ja hakeudu lääkäriin jos aine joutuu kosketuksiin muiden kudosten kanssa, huuhdtele välittömästi runsaalla määrällä vettä useiden minuuttien ajan.

**Huomioitavaa:**

- Resiniinjaloissa:
- Tuote sisältää aineita, jotka on suunniteltu tarkoituskäyttöä. Hävity käyrtely tai kontaminoiminen käjet. Älä puhdistu, desinöi tai käytä niitä uudelleen.
- On suositeltavaa käyttää jäsenssä olevia suojaaineita estämään raskujen kontaminoitumien hoidon aikana. Jos risku kontaminoivu, hävitä se. Älä puhdistu tai desinöi sitä.

no	ELITE™-kompositier
<span></span>	<span></span>
<b>GENERELL INFORMASJON</b>	<b>INFORMAÇÕES GERAIS</b>

**ELITE** kompositisysteemi består av lyshårdende, resinbaserade färgrestaureringsmaterialer som gir eksepsjonell estetik for direkte restaureringer i alle klasser. Systemet er utviklet for bruk med «vlekkeposittbrennikk»- og «lagteknikkteknikk».

**ELITE Aesthetic Enamel – forskerikt nano fill komposit**  
**Aesthetic Enamel** er en lyshården, høyvulstet, nano fill komposit. Dette er en forsterket sammensetning med **Aesthetic Enamel** brukes til direkte restaurasjoner for alle klasser av direkte restaurasjoner som er glazurlag. De fyllstoffene av nanogrøttestørrelse bidrar til **Aesthetic Enamel**s fremragende poleringsevne mens det forsterkende fyllingsmateriale gir **Aesthetic Enamel** maksimal blesbestandighet og holdbarhet.

**ELITE All-Purpose Body – Universell mikrohybridkomposit**  
**All-Purpose Body** er en lyshården og regnet som universell mikrohybridkomposit. **All-Purpose Body** er designet for å passe sammen med den omkringliggende restantsettningen når den brukes alene eller i lagteknikk med **ELITE Aesthetic Enamel**.

**ELITE LS Posterior – Posterior komposit med lav krymp (LS)**  
**Aesthetic Enamel** er en lyshården, høyvulstet, radikal posterior hybridkomposit med lav krymping. På grunn av det høye fyllgehaltet er fyllingsmateriale tjener til å oppnå realiseringen av okklusale kontakt og interkompositale kontakt. I lagteknikk kan **Aesthetic Enamel** plasseres over **LS Posterior**.

**Indikasjon for bruk:**  
**ELITE Aesthetic Enamel** brukes primært:

- som emaljelag for restaureringer i Klasse I, II, III, IV, V, VI
- lukkings av distansia
- direkte versieringer
- komposit- og porseleinsreparasjoner
- til skinner for tenner med periodontose
- Faturlagging av dentene kompromissede periodontalt

**ELITE All-Purpose Body** brukes primært:

- restaureringer i Klasse I, II, III, IV, V, VI
- direkte esthetiske fyllinger for realisering av vulliken og uregelmessigheter
- Kernbygget ten for erstatning av manglende tannstruktur
- komposit- og porseleinsreparasjoner
- som et lingual lag ved restaureringer på broten.

- til maskering av flekkende pulpale bodem ved å dekke av et preparat (opake farger)

Belangrijke gebruik van **ELITE LS Posterior**:

- Restauraties Klasse I en VI
- Kernbouw ten vervanging van ontbrekende tandstructuur

**Waarshwingen:**

- Indien het per ongeluk in het oog spat, spoel u oog met ruime hoeveelheden water en neem of noodzijde medische hulp in. In geval van contact met andere weefsels, onmiddellijk gedurende enkele minuten overvloedig spoelen met water.

**Waarshwingen:**  
Kuisbestendigheid:

- Product kan oxidatie bevullen die bedoeld zijn voor eenmalig gebruik. Voer gebruik af met een speciale doek of Niet reinigen, desinfecteren of opnieuw gebruiken.
- Gebruik van algemeen verkrijgbare hygienische beschuitiesbestendigheid onder behandeling for a unieke contactmerg of spraytite.
- Recomena de a utilização de produtos hígienicos disponíveis para evitar qualquer contaminação das seringas durante o tratamento. Se a seringa ficar contaminada, deite fora. Não limpe nem desinfete.

**Foelohdregel:**

- Ungul hud kontakt. Ikke herdet metylmetakrylat kan forårsake allergi hos sårbarbe personer. I tilfelle kontakt, vask huden med såpe og vann.
- Ved bruk av dentale adhesiver vil kontaminering med sytt svekke dentinets heftende kraftig.
- Så individuelle komponenter for spesielle visninger.
- Sikkerhetsbladene er tilgjengelig på forespørsel.
- Sikkerhetsbladene er tilgjengelig på [www.bisco.com](http://www.bisco.com).

**Bruksanvisning**

1. Velg ønsket type og farge på **ELITE**-kompositet før laminering og klargjøring:

**LS Posterior:** For Klasse I, II og VI.  
**All-Purpose Body:** Universelt komposit for klasse I-VI  
**Aesthetic Enamel:** Emaljelag klasse I-VI

**TIPS:** Tilt hjelp ved valg av skjutting plasseres en liten mengde materiale på tannen og lyshården. Kompositet fernes enkelt ved bruk av et instrument siden det ikke er klebet til tann.

2. Rens prepareringen med en dusning av pipresten og vann. Skyll og tørk prepareringen.

3. Isoler og klargjør tannen. Bennd på eksponert er vedvlig å stoppe blodstrømmen. Fåller deretter et 1 mm tykt lag av TherCa LC™ dekket på og rundt den eksponerte pulpau og lyshård i 20 sekunder. His preparering er i nærheten av pulp, legg et 1 mm tykt lag av TherCa LC som en foring og lyshård i 20 sekunder til.

4. Plasser matrisen og påfør et klebemiddel i henhold til produsentens anvisninger.

5. Trykk ut ønsket mengde **ELITE**-komposit på en lyshårdyde blandeplate ved å try spreylingshåndstket med klossen. (Tps: For å hindre at overfladig materiale kommer ut an sprøyte ml håndstket vta mot klossen omdbdsett eller ønsket mengde er trykket ut.) Ved bruk av spisser med avrundede spisser, **spresvis** **ELITE**-komposit direkte inn i prepareringen.

**Foelohdregel:**

1. Unni-dose tips zijn voor eenmalig gebruik. Niet reinigen, desinfecteren of opnieuw gebruiken.

**HUOMAUTUS:** Muovin ominaisuudet saavat sen kiinnittymään (tarttumaan) luonnonestis instrumentteille. MODELING RESIN on kehittyne muovin paikalleen asettamiseen ja muuttolun, jolla aine ei takeruusi instrumentin. Kun koskutat instrumentin keveys MODELING RESIN -välikemteen, kaikki suoraa muuvelustusta on helppo asettaa paikalleen ja kastele (muoilla).

6. Käytännöllä välfäit värsävyä, työmä muovi preparatuks kaavettiin 1-2 mm iäksikin. Valokoveta jokainen läitty kerros (käbio kovetustabulokosta kovetusklassin akaväli). Pöä väkiovein mahdollistamaan tilheini muovien kovanestämistä siihen. Näillä tuloilla estämään nurun ja vähennetään muuvelustamien kulumista ja väkäilyä.

**HYGIENE:** Yhessä saatavilla olevien suojaaineiden käyttäminen on suositeltavaa, jotta riskit eivät kontaminoituisi naurun ja vähennetään muuvelustamien kulumista ja väkäilyä.

**HÄVITÄMINEN:** Nouruä jätteen hävittämisä koskevia kotohälytyksiä säädöksillä. Jos räätä ei ole, rouduä jätteen hävittämisä koskevia kansallisia tai alueellisia säädöksillä.

**AVFOER:** Raadpöeg de gemeentelijke bepalingen inzake afval. Als deze ontbreken, raadpleeg dan de nationale of regionale bepalingen inzake afval.

**OPSLAG:** Bewaren bij kamertemperatuur (20°C/68°F - 25°C/77°F).

**GARANTEE:** BISCO, Inc. aneet hien varamuovokäyttöä ja väärä vaurioitumista. BISCO, Inc. ka bioa voor eventuelle schade related tot het dentale erkle eller indreida, som oppstår som følge av bruk eller manglerende emne til å bruke produktet som beskrevet. Det er brukeres ansvar å vurdere om produktet egner seg for bruket bruk som det skal brukes.

• TherCa/L er registert varemärke som tilhører BISCO, Inc.

• MODELING RESIN produseres av BISCO, Inc.

• TherCa/L er een geadponeerd handelsmerk van BISCO, Inc.  
• MODELING RESIN wordt vervaardigd door BISCO, Inc.  
• ELITE, BioCover en FORTIFY zijn handelsmerken van BISCO, Inc.

pt	Composiões ELITE™
<span></span>	<span></span>

O Sistema de Composiões **ELITE** consiste num material de restauração dentária de base de resina fotopolimerizável, que proporciona uma estética excepcional para todas as Classes de Restaurações Diretas. Este Sistema é concebido para ajustar à técnica de restauração de um só composto e à técnica de estratificação.

**ELITE Aesthetic Enamel – Composto refinado com Nano Partículas**  
**Aesthetic Enamel** é um composto hiperpolimerizado fotopolimerizável, altamente fluorescente. Desenvi à sua composição reforçada. **Aesthetic Enamel** pode ser utilizado para todas as Classes de Restaurações Diretas como a camada de esmalte. As nanopartículas contribuem para o excelente polimento do **Aesthetic Enamel** enquanto as partículas reforçadas permitem uma elevada carga, proporcionando ao **Aesthetic Enamel** uma elevada força e durabilidade.

**ELITE All-Purpose Body – Composto Micro-Híbrido Universal**  
**All-Purpose Body** é um composto micro-híbrido universal, radicaloso, fotopolimerizável. **All-Purpose Body** é concebido para ser utilizado individualmente ou segundo a técnica de estratificação com **ELITE Aesthetic Enamel**.

**ELITE LS Posterior – Composto para Posteriores de Baixa Contração**  
**ELITE LS Posterior** é um composto híbrido para posteriores de baixa contração, de elevada carga, radicaloso, fotopolimerizável. Desenvi de conteúdo de elevada carga **LS Posterior** para estabilizar contornos oclusais e contactos interpulvares. Na técnica de estratificação, **ELITE Aesthetic Enamel** pode ser colocado sob o **ELITE LS Posterior**.

**Indicações de utilização:**  
Principais utilizações do **ELITE Aesthetic Enamel**:

- Camada de esmalte para Restaurações Classe I, II, III, IV, V e VI
- Encamamento de Distansias
- Facetas Diretas
- Reparações em Compositos e Porcelana
- Faturlagging de dentene compromissados periodontalmente

Principais utilizações do **ELITE All-Purpose Body**:

- Restaurações Classe I, II, III, IV, V, VI
- Facetas Estéticas Diretas em dentes com anomalias de forma ou alterações de cor
- Reconstrução de Falhas Cotes em substituição da estrutura dentária perdida
- Reparações em Compositos e Porcelana
- Incamamento lingual de Restaurações Anteriores
- Opacificar o pavimento dentário de cor alterada na base da preparação (cores opacas)

Principais utilizações do **ELITE LS Posterior**:

- Restaurações Classe I e VI
- Reconstrução de Falhas Cotes em substituição da estrutura dentária perdida

**Advertências:**

- Hiis esteemidet kommer i kontakt med øyet, skyl med rikelige mengder vann og oppask legehjelp øyeblikkelig. Hvis midlet kommer i kontakt med annet vev, skyl øyeblikkelig med rikelige mengder vann i flere minutter.

**Advarsel:**  
Krysoyentempering:

- Produkt kan oxidatie bevullen die bedoeld zijn voor eenmalig gebruik. Voer gebruik af met een speciale doek of Niet reinigen, desinfecteren of opnieuw gebruiken.
- Gebruik van algemeen verkrijgbare hygienische beschuitiesbestendigheid onder behandeling for a unieke contactmerg of spraytite.
- Recomena de a utilização de produtos hígienicos disponíveis para evitar qualquer contaminação das seringas durante o tratamento. Se a seringa ficar contaminada, deite fora. Não limpe nem desinfete.

**Foelohdregel:**

1. Velg ønsket type og farge på **ELITE**-kompositet før laminering og klargjøring:

**LS Posterior:** For Klasse I, II og VI.  
**All-Purpose Body:** Universelt komposit for klasse I-VI  
**Aesthetic Enamel:** Emaljelag klasse I-VI

**TIPS:** Tilt hjelp ved valg av skjutting plasseres en liten mengde materiale på tannen og lyshården. Kompositet fernes enkelt ved bruk av et instrument siden det ikke er klebet til tann.

2. Rens prepareringen med en dusning av pipresten og vann. Skyll og tørk prepareringen.

3. Isoler og klargjør tannen. Bennd på eksponert er vedvlig å stoppe blodstrømmen. Fåller deretter et 1 mm tykt lag av TherCa LC™ dekket på og rundt den eksponerte pulpau og lyshård i 20 sekunder. His preparering er i nærheten av pulp, legg et 1 mm tykt lag av TherCa LC som en foring og lyshård i 20 sekunder til.

4. Plasser matrisen og påfør et klebemiddel i henhold til produsentens anvisninger.

5. Trykk ut ønsket mengde **ELITE**-komposit på en lyshårdyde blandeplate ved å try spreylingshåndstket med klossen. (Tps: For å hindre at overfladig materiale kommer ut an sprøyte ml håndstket vta mot klossen omdbdsett eller ønsket mengde er trykket ut.) Ved bruk av spisser med avrundede spisser, **spresvis** **ELITE**-komposit direkte inn i prepareringen.

**Foelohdregel:**

1. Unni-dose tips sind for enmalig bruk. Ikke rengjenge, desinfiseres eller bruke på nytt.

**MEK:** Kompositetl egegnskaper kan bli endret ved feil bruk seg (blest) i instrumentet. For å unngå denne risikoen og hygiene til med plasseringen og farging av kompositet, bruk MODELING RESIN™ utvalgt. Ved å bruke instrumentet med MODELING RESIN kan alle direkte kompositrestaureringer enkelt plasseres og manipuleres (farges).

6. Bruk de tilgjengelige utvalgte skjutteringer og legg kompositet i lag på 1-2 mm i den klargjorte kavletprepareringen. Lyshard hvert lag med en herdeløse (se herdeløse) blandeplate for informasjon (ledelseinstruksjoner). Hold spaketen på tungen på nær kompositet som mulig uten å berøre den. Forståelse å bygge lagvis litt kavletprepareringen er nytt å bruke av kavleten og restaureringen har ønsket form. Hver overflate på det endelige laget bør lyshården som angitt i herdeløse grammet.

**HUOMAUTUS:** Muovin ominaisuudet saavat sen kiinnittymään (tarttumaan) luonnonestis instrumentteille. MODELING RESIN on kehittyne muovin paikalleen asettamiseen ja muuttolun, jolla aine ei takeruusi instrumentin. Kun koskutat instrumentin keveys MODELING RESIN -välikemteen, kaikki suoraa muuvelustusta on helppo asettaa paikalleen ja kastele (muoilla).

6. Käytännöllä välfäit värsävyä, työmä muovi preparatuks kaavettiin 1-2 mm iäksikin. Valokoveta jokainen läitty kerros (käbio kovetustabulokosta kovetusklassin akaväli). Pöä väkiovein mahdollistamaan tilheini muovien kovanestämistä siihen. Näillä tuloilla estämään nurun ja vähennetään muuvelustamien kulumista ja väkäilyä.

**HYGIENE:** Yhessä saatavilla olevien suojaaineiden käyttäminen on suositeltavaa, jotta riskit eivät kontaminoituisi naurun ja vähennetään muuvelustamien kulumista ja väkäilyä.

**HÄVITÄMINEN:** Nouruä jätteen hävittämisä koskevia kotohälytyksiä säädöksillä. Jos räätä ei ole, rouduä jätteen hävittämisä koskevia kansallisia tai alueellisia säädöksillä.

**AVFOER:** Raadpöeg de gemeentelijke bepalingen inzake afval. Als deze ontbreken, raadpleeg dan de nationale of regionale bepalingen inzake afval.

**OPSLAG:** Bewaren bij kamertemperatuur (20°C/68°F - 25°C/77°F).

**GARANTEE:** BISCO, Inc. aneet hien varamuovokäyttöä ja väärä vaurioitumista. BISCO, Inc. ka bioa voor eventuelle schade related tot het dentale erkle eller indreida, som oppstår som følge av bruk eller manglerende emne til å bruke produktet som beskrevet. Det er brukeres ansvar å vurdere om produktet egner seg for bruket bruk som det skal brukes.

• TherCa/L er registert varemärke som tilhører BISCO, Inc.

• MODELING RESIN produseres av BISCO, Inc.

• TherCa/L er een geadponeerd handelsmerk van BISCO, Inc.  
• MODELING RESIN wordt vervaardigd door BISCO, Inc.  
• ELITE, BioCover en FORTIFY zijn handelsmerken van BISCO, Inc.

pt	Composiões ELITE™
<span></span>	<span></span>

O Sistema de Composiões **ELITE** consiste num material de restauração dentária de base de resina fotopolimerizável, que proporciona uma estética excepcional para todas as Classes de Restaurações Diretas. Este Sistema é concebido para ajustar à técnica de restauração de um só composto e à técnica de estratificação.

**ELITE Aesthetic Enamel – Composto refinado com Nano Partículas**  
**Aesthetic Enamel** é um composto hiperpolimerizado fotopolimerizável, altamente fluorescente. Desenvi à sua composição reforçada. **Aesthetic Enamel** pode ser utilizado para todas as Classes de Restaurações Diretas como a camada de esmalte. As nanopartículas contribuem para o excelente polimento do **Aesthetic Enamel** enquanto as partículas reforçadas permitem uma elevada carga, proporcionando ao **Aesthetic Enamel** uma elevada força e durabilidade.

**ELITE All-Purpose Body – Composto Micro-Híbrido Universal**  
**All-Purpose Body** é um composto micro-híbrido universal, radicaloso, fotopolimerizável. **All-Purpose Body** é concebido para ser utilizado individualmente ou segundo a técnica de estratificação com **ELITE Aesthetic Enamel**.

**ELITE LS Posterior – Composto para Posteriores de Baixa Contração**  
**ELITE LS Posterior** é um composto híbrido para posteriores de baixa contração, de elevada carga, radicaloso, fotopolimerizável. Desenvi de conteúdo de elevada carga **LS Posterior** para estabilizar contornos oclusais e contactos interpulvares. Na técnica de estratificação, **ELITE Aesthetic Enamel** pode ser colocado sob o **ELITE LS Posterior**.

**Indicações de utilização:**  
Principais utilizações do **ELITE Aesthetic Enamel**:

- Camada de esmalte para Restaurações Classe I, II, III, IV, V e VI
- Encamamento de Distansias
- Facetas Diretas
- Reparações em Compositos e Porcelana
- Faturlagging de dentene compromissados periodontalmente

Principais utilizações do **ELITE**